

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

APRIL DEBOER, individually and as parent
and next friend of N.D.-R, R.D.-R., and J.D.-R,
minors, and JAYNE ROWSE, individually and as parent
and next friend of N.D.-R, R.D.-R., and J.D.-R,
minors,

Plaintiffs,

ED Mi No. 12-10285

-vs-

RICHARD SNYDER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Michigan, and
BILL SCHUETTE, in his official capacity as
Michigan Attorney General,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

PARTIES

1. Plaintiffs April DeBoer and Jayne Rowse are citizens and residents of Hazel Park, Michigan, in the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division. DeBoer and Rowse each appear individually and as parent and next friend of N.D.-R (“N”), R.D.-R. (“R”), and J.D.-R (“J”), minors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

DISCUSSION5

I. DENYING PLAINTIFFS ELIGIBILITY TO PETITION FOR ADOPTION OF THE CHILDREN THEY ARE RAISING WITH THEIR PARTNER VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION AND DOES NOT TURN ON WHETHER SAME-SEX COUPLES ARE ALLOWED TO MARRY.....5

II. GRANTING ELIGIBILITY TO PETITION FOR SECOND PARENT ADOPTIONS TO PLAINTIFFS AND OTHERS LIKE THEM SERVES THE BEST INTERESTS OF CHILDREN, WITHOUT REGARD TO WHETHER THE PARENTS ARE MARRIED.10

CONCLUSION.....13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. Alaska, 122 P.3d 781, 788–89 (Alaska 2005)..... 6

Bettelon v. Metalock Repair Serv., 137 Mich. App. 448, 451, 358 N.W.2d 608, 609 (1984)..... 7

Collins v. Brewer, 727 F. Supp. 2d 797, 803 (D. Ariz. 2010) 6

Diaz v. Brewer, 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) 6

Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,848 F. Supp. 2d 1091, 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 6

Gill v. Office of Personnel Mgmt., 699 F. Supp. 2d 374, 388 (D. Mass. 2010) 12

Hansen v. McClellan, 2006 WL 3524059 Mich. App., 2006. Dec. 7, 2006..... 6

Hollingsworth v. Perry, No. 12-144 (cert. granted Dec. 7, 2012) 4, 12, 13

In re Adoption of B.L.V.B., 628 A.2d 1271 (Vt. 1993)..... 8, 12

In re Adoption of John Doe & James Doe, 2008 WL 5006172, at *28 (Fla. Cir. Ct., Miami-Dade Cnty., Nov. 25, 2008)..... 12

In re Adoption of K.S.P., 804 N.E.2d 1253 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)..... 8

In re Adoption of M.M.G.C., 785 N.E.2d 267, 270-71 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)..... 12

In re Adoption of Two Children By H.N.R., 666 A.2d 535 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995).... 8, 9

In re Adoption of X.X.G. & N.R.G., 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. App. 2010) 12

In re Adams, 189 Mich. App. 540; 473 N.W.2d 712 (1991) 8

In re Hart, 806 A.2d 1179 (Del. Fam. Ct. 2001) 8, 9

In re Jacob, 660 N.E.2d 397 (N.Y. 1995)..... 8

In re M.M.D., 662 A.2d 837, 860 (D.C. Ct. App. 1995)..... 11

In re Tammy, 619 N.E.2d 315, 315- 316 (Mass. 1993) 8

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921, 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 4, 12, 13

Sharon S. v. Superior Court, 73 P.3d 554 (Cal. 2003) 8

Usitalo v Landon, 2012 WL 6177046 Mich. App. 2012 6

Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 406 U.S. 164 (1972)..... 9

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-5-203(1)(d.5) 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-726a (1996) 10

M.C.L. § 551.1 12

M.C.L. §§ 710.24(1) 8

M.C.L. §§ 710.46 12

MCL 551.1 9

MCL 722.24 10

Mont. Code Ann. § 42-4-302(c)(2)..... 10
